COUNTY OFFICERS OF PUTNAM COUNTY - 1956

MEMBER OF ASSEMBLY
Willis H. Stephens Rep

Brewster, NY

COUNTY JUDGE & SURROGATE
John P. Donohoe Rep
Garrison, NY

SHERIFF
Frank Lyden Rep
Patterson, NY

COUNTY CLERK
C. William Rich Rep
Brewster, NY

COUNTY TREASURER
Paul Lundelius Rep

Mahopac, NY

DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Fred A. Dickinson Rep
Carmel, NY

COMMISSIONER OF WELFARE
Elizabeth L. Smith Rep
Nelsonville, NY

CORONERS
William P. Kelly, Jr. Rep
Carmel, NY

Frank C. Genovese Rep
Patterson, NY

Robert S. Cleaver Rep
Brewster, NY

Robert Seitz Rep
Cold Spring, NY

SUPT. OF HIGHWAYS
Gerald J. Oram Rep
Cold Spring, NY

SEALER OF WEIGHTS & MEASURES
Fred Moore Rep

Mahopac, NY

TERM
2 years

6 years

3 years

3 years

3 years

3 years

3 years

3 years

3 years

3 years

3 years

APPOINTMENTS

4 years

ELECTED

11/6/56

11/4/52

11/2/54

11/6/56

11/2/54

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/6/56

11/6/56

11/2/54

11/2/54

5/11/54

6/56

EXPIRATION

12/31/58

12/31/58

12/31/57

12/31/59

12/31/57

12/31/58

11/31/58

12/31/59

12/31/59

12/31/57

12/31/57

5/11/58



COMMISSIONERS OF ELECTIONS
Anthony J. Bosco Dem

Garrison, NY

Joseph E. VanKeuren Rep
Patterson, NY

CLERK OF BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Michael J. Bibbo Rep
Mahopac, NY

COUNTY ATTORNEY
Howard A. Thomsen Rep
Putnam Valley, NY

Deputy County Treasurer

Mary Lawlor
Brewster, NY

TERM
2 years

2 years

2 years

ELECTED

12/31/56

12/31/56

1/1/56

EXPIRATION

12/31/58

12/31/58

12/31/58



TOWN OFFICERS

- TOWN OF CARMEL 1956

SUPERVISOR
M. Campbell Lorini Blk
Mahopac, NY

TOWN CLERK
Jock MacDonald Rep
Mahopac, NY

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE
Fred Miller Rep
Mahopac Falls, NY

Frances M. Donegen Rep
Carmel, NY

COUNCILMAN
Enrico DeFrancesco Rep

Mahopac, NY

Horace Lockwood Rep
Mahopac Falls, NY

ASSESSOR
Joseph Schumacher Dem
Carmel, NY

John Morris Rep
Carmel, NY

George F. Warnecke Blk
Mahopac Falls, NY

COLLECTOR
Helen Klock Blk
Carmel, NY

SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS
Andrew E. Simone, Jr. Blk
Mahopac, NY

TERM

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

ELECTED

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/3/53

11/8/55

11/3/53

11/8/55

11/3/53

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/8/55

EXPTRATION

12/31/57

12/31/57

12/31/59

12/31/57

12/31/59

12/31/57

12/31/59

12/31/57

12/31/57

12/31/57

12/31/57



SUPERVISOR
Alpha R. Whiton
Carmel, NY

TOWN CLERK
Ethel M. Forkell
Lake Carmel, NY

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

TOWN OFFICERS - TOWN OF KENT 1956

Daniel J. Burke
Carmel, NY

Dorsey Bennett
Carmel, NY

Emil Frank
Carmel, NY

COUNCILMAN
William Nichols
Carmel, NY

ASSESSOR
William L. Bleil
Carmel, NY

Frank Q. Nichols
Carmel, NY

Catherine M. Zappolo
Carmel, NY

COLLECTOR
Leon Schwartz
Carmel, NY

Dem

Rep

Dem

Dem

Rep

Rep

Dem

Dem

Dem

Dem

SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS

Kenneth Townsend
Carmel, NY

Dem

TERM

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

ELECTED

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/3/53

11/3/53

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/3/53

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/8/55

EXPTRATION

12/31/57

12/31/57

12/31/59

12/31/57

12/31/57

12/31/59

12/31/59

12/31/57

12/31/57

12/31/57

12/31/57



SUPERVISOR
Emile Buechel
Patterson, NY

TOWN CLERK
Junia W. Dykeman
Patterson, NY

TOWN OFFICERS - TOWN OF PATTERSON 1956

Rep

Rep

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

George J. Pfahl
Patterson, NY

Walter Carey
Putnam Lake, NY

COUNCILMAN
William J. Millar
Patterson, NY

Robert Bartro
Putnam Lake, NY

ASSESSOR
James M. MacKenzie
Patterson, NY

Horace E. Hillery
Patterson, NY

William Karmiohl
Brewster, NY

COLLECTOR
Varna N. Knowles
Patterson, NY

Rep

Rep

Rep

Rep

Rep

Rep

Rep

Rep

SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS

Howard Burdick
Towners, NY

Rep

TERM

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

ELECTED

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/3/53

11/8/55

11/3/53

11/8/55

11/3/53

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/8/55

EXPTRATION

12/31/57

12/31/57

12/31/59

12/31/57

12/31/59

12/31/57

12/31/59

12/31/57

12/31/57

12/31/57

12/31/57



TOWN OFFICERS - TOWN OF PHILIPSTOWN 1956

SUPERVISOR
Jeremiah R. Downey Rep
Cold Spring, NY

TOWN CLERK & COLLECTOR
Margaret W. Mihalik Rep
Cold Spring, NY

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE
Thomas A. Collins Rep
Cold Spring, NY

Chester Nelson Rep
Garrison, NY

COUNCILMAN
Robert Plimpton Rep
Nelsonville, NY

Allan J. MacNiven* Rep
Cold Spring, NY
*ELECTED TO FILL UNEXPIRED TERM

ASSESSOR
Taylor Belcher Rep
Garrison, NY

William A. Constantino Rep
Cold Spring, NY

Alexander Saunders* Rep
Garrison, NY
*ELECTED TO FILL UNEXPIRED TERM

SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS
Harry McElrath Blk
Nelsonville, NY

TERM

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

ELECTED

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/3/53

11/8/55

11/6/56

11/8/55

11/3/53

11/6/56

11/8/55

EXPTRATION

12/31/57

12/31/57

12/31/59

12/31/57

12/31/59

12/31/57

12/31/59

12/31/57

12/31/57

12/31/57



TOWN OFFICERS

- TOWN OF PUTNAM VALLEY 1956

SUPERVISOR
Harry G. Silleck Dem
Putnam Valley, NY

TOWN CLERK
Elsie Watson Dem
Putnam Valley, NY

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE
J. Willard Hanf Dem
Putnam Valley, NY

Frank Balluffi Dem
Putnam Valley, NY

COUNCILMAN
Samuel Slutzky Rep
Lake Peekskill, NY

Theodore Morrissey Dem
Lake Peekskill, NY

ASSESSOR
Frank Rush Dem
Putnam Valley, NY

Philip J. Keating Dem
Putnam Valley, NY

Steve S. White Dem
Putnam Valley, NY

COLLECTOR
Ingrid O. Reichert Dem
Putnam Valley, NY

SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS
Paul E. Schmittman Dem
Putnam Valley, NY

TERM

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

ELECTED

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/3/53

11/8/55

11/3/53

11/8/55

11/3/53

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/8/55

EXPTRATION

12/31/57

12/31/57

12/31/59

12/31/57

12/31/59

12/31/57

12/31/59

12/31/57

12/31/57

12/31/57

12/31/57



TOWN OFFICERS - TOWN OF SOUTHEAST 1956

SUPERVISOR
Herbert E. Hazzard

Brewster, NY

TOWN CLERK
John R. Truran

Brewster, NY

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE
Behrend M. Goossen

Brewster, NY

Theodore K. Schaefer
Brewster, NY

COUNCILMAN
George W. Heinen

Brewster, NY

Bernard Waters
Brewster, NY

ASSESSOR
Robert J. Kilcoyne
Brewster, NY

William Clark Ruffles
Brewster, NY

Bernard B. Hope
Brewster, NY

COLLECTOR
Anna E. Murtha
Brewster, NY

Rep

Rep

Rep

Rep

Rep

Rep

Rep

Rep

Rep

Dem

SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS

Edward S. Palmer
Brewster, NY

Dem

TERM

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

2 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

4 yrs.

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

2 yrs.

ELECTED

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/3/53

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/3/53

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/8/55

11/8/55

EXPTRATION

12/31/57

12/31/57

12/31/59

12/31/57

12/31/57

12/31/59

12/31/57

12/31/59

12/31/57

12/31/57

12/31/57
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