COUNTY OFFICERS OF PUTNAM COUNTY - 1956

MEMBER OF ASSEMBLY Willis H. Stephens Brewster, NY	Rep	TERM 2 years	ELECTED 11/6/56	EXPIRATION 12/31/58
COUNTY JUDGE & SURROGATE John P. Donohoe Garrison, NY	Rep	6 years	11/4/52	12/31/58
SHERIFF Frank Lyden Patterson, NY	Rep	3 years	11/2/54	12/31/57
COUNTY CLERK C. William Rich Brewster, NY	Rep	3 years	11/6/56	12/31/59
COUNTY TREASURER Paul Lundelius Mahopac, NY	Rep	3 years	11/2/54	12/31/57
DISTRICT ATTORNEY Fred A. Dickinson Carmel, NY	Rep	3 years	11/8/55	12/31/58
COMMISSIONER OF WELFARE Elizabeth L. Smith Nelsonville, NY	Rep	3 years	11/8/55	11/31/58
<pre>CORONERS William P. Kelly, Jr. Carmel, NY</pre>	Rep	3 years	11/6/56	12/31/59
Frank C. Genovese Patterson, NY	Rep	3 years	11/6/56	12/31/59
Robert S. Cleaver Brewster, NY	Rep	3 years	11/2/54	12/31/57
Robert Seitz Cold Spring, NY	Rep	3 years	11/2/54	12/31/57
CLIDE OF HIGHWAYS	AP	POINTMENTS		
SUPT. OF HIGHWAYS Gerald J. Oram Cold Spring, NY	Rep	4 years	5/11/54	5/11/58
SEALER OF WEIGHTS & MEASUR Fred Moore Mahopac, NY	ES Rep		6/56	

COMMISSIONERS OF ELECTIONS	3	TERM	ELECTED	EXPIRATION
Anthony J. Bosco	Dem	2 years	12/31/56	12/31/58
Garrison, NY				
Joseph E. VanKeuren	Rep	2 years	12/31/56	12/31/58
Patterson, NY				
CLERK OF BOARD OF SUPERVIS	SORS			
Michael J. Bibbo	Rep			
Mahopac, NY				
COUNTY ATTORNEY				
Howard A. Thomsen	Rep	2 years	1/1/56	12/31/58
Putnam Valley, NY				

Deputy County Treasurer

Mary Lawlor Brewster, NY

TOWN OFFICERS - TOWN OF CARMEL 1956

SUPERVISOR M. Campbell Lorini Mahopac, NY	Blk	TERM 2 yrs.	ELECTED 11/8/55	EXPIRATION 12/31/57
TOWN CLERK Jock MacDonald Mahopac, NY	Rep	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE Fred Miller Mahopac Falls, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/59
Frances M. Donegen Carmel, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/3/53	12/31/57
COUNCILMAN Enrico DeFrancesco Mahopac, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/59
Horace Lockwood Mahopac Falls, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/3/53	12/31/57
ASSESSOR Joseph Schumacher Carmel, NY	Dem	4 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/59
John Morris Carmel, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/3/53	12/31/57
George F. Warnecke Mahopac Falls, NY	Blk	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57
COLLECTOR Helen Klock Carmel, NY	Blk	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWARD Andrew E. Simone, Jr. Mahopac, NY	AYS Blk	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57

TOWN OFFICERS - TOWN OF KENT 1956

SUPERVISOR Alpha R. Whiton Carmel, NY	Dem	TERM 2 yrs.	ELECTED 11/8/55	EXPIRATION 12/31/57
TOWN CLERK Ethel M. Forkell Lake Carmel, NY	Rep	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE Daniel J. Burke Carmel, NY	Dem	4 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/59
Dorsey Bennett Carmel, NY	Dem	4 yrs.	11/3/53	12/31/57
Emil Frank Carmel, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/3/53	12/31/57
COUNCILMAN William Nichols Carmel, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/59
ASSESSOR William L. Bleil Carmel, NY	Dem	4 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/59
Frank Q. Nichols Carmel, NY	Dem	4 yrs.	11/3/53	12/31/57
Catherine M. Zappolo Carmel, NY	Dem	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57
COLLECTOR Leon Schwartz Carmel, NY	Dem	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWA Kenneth Townsend Carmel, NY	AYS Dem	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57

TOWN OFFICERS - TOWN OF PATTERSON 1956

SUPERVISOR Emile Buechel Patterson, NY	Rep	TERM 2 yrs.	ELECTED 11/8/55	EXPIRATION 12/31/57
TOWN CLERK Junia W. Dykeman Patterson, NY	Rep	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE George J. Pfahl Patterson, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/59
Walter Carey Putnam Lake, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/3/53	12/31/57
COUNCILMAN William J. Millar Patterson, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/59
Robert Bartro Putnam Lake, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/3/53	12/31/57
ASSESSOR James M. MacKenzie Patterson, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/59
Horace E. Hillery Patterson, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/3/53	12/31/57
William Karmiohl Brewster, NY	Rep	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57
COLLECTOR Varna N. Knowles Patterson, NY	Rep	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWA Howard Burdick Towners, NY	<u>AYS</u> Rep	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57

TOWN OFFICERS - TOWN OF PHILIPSTOWN 1956

SUPERVISOR Jeremiah R. Downey Cold Spring, NY	Rep	TERM 2 yrs.	ELECTED 11/8/55	EXPIRATION 12/31/57	
TOWN CLERK & COLLECTOR Margaret W. Mihalik Cold Spring, NY	Rep	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57	
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE Thomas A. Collins Cold Spring, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/59	
Chester Nelson Garrison, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/3/53	12/31/57	
COUNCILMAN Robert Plimpton Nelsonville, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/59	
Allan J. MacNiven* Cold Spring, NY *ELECTED TO FILL UNEXPIR	Rep ED TERM	4 yrs.	11/6/56	12/31/57	
ASSESSOR Taylor Belcher Garrison, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/59	
William A. Constantino Cold Spring, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/3/53	12/31/57	
Alexander Saunders* Garrison, NY *ELECTED TO FILL UNEXPIR	_	2 yrs.	11/6/56	12/31/57	
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS					
Harry McElrath Nelsonville, NY	Blk	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57	

TOWN OFFICERS - TOWN OF PUTNAM VALLEY 1956

SUPERVISOR Harry G. Silleck Putnam Valley, NY	Dem	TERM 2 yrs.	ELECTED 11/8/55	EXPIRATION 12/31/57
TOWN CLERK Elsie Watson Putnam Valley, NY	Dem	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE J. Willard Hanf Putnam Valley, NY	Dem	4 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/59
Frank Balluffi Putnam Valley, NY	Dem	4 yrs.	11/3/53	12/31/57
COUNCILMAN Samuel Slutzky Lake Peekskill, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/59
Theodore Morrissey Lake Peekskill, NY	Dem	4 yrs.	11/3/53	12/31/57
ASSESSOR Frank Rush Putnam Valley, NY	Dem	4 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/59
Philip J. Keating Putnam Valley, NY	Dem	4 yrs.	11/3/53	12/31/57
Steve S. White Putnam Valley, NY	Dem	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57
COLLECTOR Ingrid O. Reichert Putnam Valley, NY	Dem	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWA Paul E. Schmittman Putnam Valley, NY	<u>YS</u> Dem	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57

TOWN OFFICERS - TOWN OF SOUTHEAST 1956

SUPERVISOR Herbert E. Hazzard Brewster, NY	Rep	TERM 2 yrs.	ELECTED 11/8/55	EXPIRATION 12/31/57
TOWN CLERK John R. Truran Brewster, NY	Rep	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE Behrend M. Goossen Brewster, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/59
Theodore K. Schaefer Brewster, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/3/53	12/31/57
COUNCILMAN George W. Heinen Brewster, NY	Rep	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57
Bernard Waters Brewster, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/59
ASSESSOR Robert J. Kilcoyne Brewster, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/3/53	12/31/57
William Clark Ruffles Brewster, NY	Rep	4 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/59
Bernard B. Hope Brewster, NY	Rep	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57
COLLECTOR Anna E. Murtha Brewster, NY	Dem	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHW Edward S. Palmer Brewster, NY	<u>AYS</u> Dem	2 yrs.	11/8/55	12/31/57